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S-S-003251

S-S-003251/21x28.5cm(65046/65047/65048/65049/65050/65062/65063/65064)  JS-YF-2015-B-01216/ 英

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.

001 Boat 1 65046ASS15

002 Floor board 4 P6875

003 Bench seat 1 F3H101

004 Oar 1 pair P5L334

005 Air pump 1 P3045B

006 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403

007 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14

008 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14

009 Air valve 2 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.

001 Boat 1 65064ASS15

002 Floor board 5 P6875

003 Bench seat 1 F3H101

004 Oar 1 pair P5L334

005 Air pump 1 P3045B

006 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403

007 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14

008 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14

009 Air valve 3 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.
001 Boat 1 65047ASS15

002 Bench seat 1 P6876
003 Oar 1 pair F6H717ASS14
004 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403
005 Air pump 1 P3045B
006 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Board 1 1 P6877
008 Board slot 2 P6880
009 Board 2 1 P6878
010 Board 3 1 P6879
011 Side slot 2 P6881
012 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14
013 Air valve 4 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.
001 Boat 1 65048ASS15

002 Bench seat 2 P6876
003 Oar 1 pair F6H717ASS14
004 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403
005 Air pump 1 P3045B
006 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Board 1 1 P6894
008 Board 2 1 P6887
009 Board 3 1 P6887
010 Board 4 1 P6888
011 Side slot 4 P6886
012 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14
013 Air valve 4 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.
001 Boat 1 65048ASS15

002 Bench seat 2 P6876
003 Oar 1 pair F6H717ASS14
004 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403
005 Air pump 1 P3045B
006 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Board 1 1 P6882
008 Board slot 3 P6885
009 Board 2 1 P6883
010 Board 3 1 P6883
011 Board 4 1 P6884
012 Side slot 4 P6886
013 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14
014 Air valve 4 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.

001 Boat 1 65048ASS15

002 Bench seat 2 P6876

003 Oar 1 pair P6H717ASS14

004 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403

005 Air pump 1 P3045B

006 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14

007 Airdeck floor 1 65063DASS15

008 Base board 1 P6928

009 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14

010 Air valve 5 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.
001 Boat 1 65050ASS15

002 Bench seat 2 P6889
003 Oar 1 pair F6H717ASS14
004 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403
005 Air pump 1 P3045B
006 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Board 1 1 P6890
008 Board 2 1 P6891
009 Board 3 1 P6891
010 Board 4 1 P6892
011 Side slot 4 P6893
012 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14
013 Air valve 4 F6H190

Part No. Description QTY SPARE PART NO.

001 Boat 1 65050ASS15

002 Bench seat 2 P6889

003 Oar 1 pair P6H717ASS14

004 Pressure gauge 1 P5C403

005 Air pump 1 P3045B

006 Drain valve 1 F3C092ASS14

007 Airdeck floor 1 65062DASS15

008 Base board 1 P6927

009 Repair kit 1 P6J718ASS14

010 Air valve 5 F6H190

=  7.5  kw (10 hp)

+ + =  480  kg  (1058.2 lbs.)

=  3 =  1

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORY  D

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MANUFACTURER:
TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65047
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  11.2  kw (15 hp)

+ + =  640  kg  (1411 lbs.)

=  4 =  1

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORY  C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65048
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

MANUFACTURER:

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  3.7  kw (5 hp)

+ + =  380  kg  (837 lbs.)

=  3 =  0

 EN ISO 6185 - 1        TYPE II
CATEGORY  D

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65064
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

MANUFACTURER:

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  11.2  kw (15 hp)

+ + =  640  kg  (1411 lbs.)

=  4 =  1

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORY  C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65049
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

MANUFACTURER:

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  11.2  kw (15 hp)

+ + =  640  kg  (1411 lbs.)

=  4 =  1

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORY  C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65063
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

MANUFACTURER:

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  2.25  kw (3.0 hp)

+ + =  258  kg  (568.8 lbs.)

=  2 =  0

= 0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MANUFACTURER:

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:   65046
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

  EN ISO 6185 - 1        TYPE II 
SHELTERED WATER
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OWNER’S MANUAL
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S-S-003251

S-S-003251/21x28.5cm(65046/65047/65048/65049/65050/65062/65063/65064)  JS-YF-2015-B-01216/ 英

Design Category D “SHELTERED WATERS”
SHELTERED WATERS: Designed for voyages on sheltered coastal waters, small bays, small lakes, rivers and canals 
when conditions up to, and including, wind force 4 and significant wave heights up to, and including, 0,3m may be 
experienced, with occasional waves of 0,5m maximum height, for example from passing vessels.

Design Category C ”INSHORE”: Designed for voyages in coastal waters, large bays, estuaries, lakes and rivers where 
conditions up to, and including, wind force 6 and significant wave heights up to, and including, 2m may be experienced.

WARNING: To avoid damage to the boat and injury to passengers, please don’t exceed the data given on the 
builder’s plate.

Technical Specifications

65047

65064

65048;65049
65063

Item Size
Recommended 

working pressure Maximum load capacity
Maximum motor 

power

2.25 kw (3 hp)

3.7 kw (5 hp)

7.5 kw (10 hp)

11.2 kw (15 hp)

22.5 kw (30 hp)

18.4 kw (25 hp)

3.30m x 1.62m
(130” x 64”)

2.80m x 1.52m
(110” x 60”)

2.70m x 1.37m
(106” x 57”)

2.30m x 1.30m
(91”x51”)

258 kg (568.8 lbs.)
2 adults

380 kg (837 lbs.)
3 adults

480 kg (1058.2 lbs.)
3 adults + 1 child
640 kg (1411 lbs.)
4 adults + 1 child

780 kg (1719.6 lbs.)
6 adults

780 kg (1719.6 lbs.)
6 adults

3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar

Hull Assembly
1. Inflate the board by unscrewing the cap of the air 

valve (FIG.6 POS.1). Ensure that the inner spring 
valve is not depressed. If it is depressed 

    (FIG. 6 POS. 2), press the spring valve and turn 
counter clockwise so the inner spring valve is in the 
correct position (FIG.6 POS. 3). Attached the pressure 
gauge onto the hose and the hose to the inflate 
position on the high-pressure hand pump. Inflate the 
board to 0.23 bar (3.34 psi). After inflation, screw the 
cap of air valve (FIG.6 POS. 4)

Notes:
- Only use Bestway® approved inflation pumps.
- Never use motor-driven high-pressure air pumps as this may result in over-inflation.
- Under and over-inflation will result in safety hazards.
- Always check the inflation pressure before using the boat.
- Never stand on or rest objects on the boat during inflation.
- Never open the cap of air valve while the boat is in use.
- Be sure the valve is tightly closed before using the boat.

 
Seat Board Installation
Slide the seat into position by inserting the flaps on both chamber of the boat into notches on the Seat Board. (FIG. 8)

Oars Installation
1. Connect the two shafts of the oars together; ensure the spring-loaded pins snap into position. (FIG. 9)
2. Attach the oars to the oarlocks and lock them into position. (FIG. 10 & 11)
Note: When the oars are not in use, lock the oars into the Oar Clasps to avoid damage.

FIG. 7

FIG. 8

FIG. 9 FIG. 10 FIG. 11

Outboard Motor Installation
With the boat fully inflated and in the water, attach your outboard motor onto Engine Mount at the center of the Transom.
Note:

- Ensure the motor is always fixed on the Transom.
- Read the instruction of outboard motor for correct installation and operation.
- Overpowering a boat can result in serious injury, death or boat damage. The maximum motor power to be used see    
  marking on the product.

Deflation

Storage
1. Remove the Oars from the oarlocks.
Note: Keep all accessories for future use.
2. Carefully clean the boat using a mild soap with clean water.
Note: Do not use acetone, acid, and/or alkaline solutions.
3. Use a cloth to gently dry all surfaces.
Note: Do not dry the product in direct sunlight. Also, never dry with equipment such as electric blowers. Doing so will 
cause damage and shorten the boat’s life span.
4. To deflate, open the Air Valves pushing the control stem in and rotating until the valves stay open. Deflate all the hull 

chambers at the same time so the air-pressure drops together. This will prevent damage form occurring to the boat’s 
inner structures.

5. Next deflate the Keel.
6. Fold the boat from front to back to remove additional air. You can also use a pump to drain any remaining air.

Repair
If there are bigger holes on the boat, use the provided glue and repair patch.

Registration (For US/Canada customers only)
If you need to register your boat, please have the boat Hull Identification Number and model name ready and then visit 
www. bestway-service.com to obtain your Certificate of Origin, or you can send e-mail to 
info@bestway-northamerica.com for the Certificate of Origin.

PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL IN A SECURE PLACE, AND HAND IT OVER TO THE NEW OWNER WHEN YOU SELL 
THE CRAFT.

FIG. 12

65046

65062

65050

3.80m x 1.80m
(150” x 71”)

3.80m x 1.80m
(150” x 71”)

2. Insert the plug into the drain valve on the transom. (FIG. 7)

NOTE: If over-inflation occurs, press the control stem to reduce air pressure to acceptable levels and securely fasten
the pressure valve.
NOTE: Pressure gauge is for inflation purpose only, and the value of the pressure gauge is just for reference, should 
not be used as a precision instrument.

Airdeck floor installation (only for 65062/65063)
1.   Select a smooth, flat location and clear the area of any sharp objects. Take out the boat from the package and 
      spread it out.
2.   Pass the base board through the belt under the airdeck floor. Put the airdeck floor onto the keel and then inflate.

FIG. 6

1 2 3

4

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

=  22.5  kw (30 hp)

+ + =  780  kg  (1719.6 lbs.)

=  6 =  0

  EN ISO 6185 - 3        TYPE VII
CATEGORY  C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65050

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

MANUFACTURER:

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN:           CHINA  

=  18.4  kw (25 hp)

+ + =  780  kg  (1719.6 lbs.)

=  6 =  0

  EN ISO 6185 - 3        TYPE VII
CATEGORY  C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  65062

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

MANUFACTURER:

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA FIG. 4

FIG. 2 

4

FIG. 1  

1

FIG. 3 

2
3

4

1

FIG. 5

WARNING
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Follow all the Safety and Operating Instructions. If you don’t follow these instructions, it may cause the boat to overturn or 
explode and result in drowning.
  1. Do not exceed the maximum recommended number of persons. Regardless of the number of persons on board, the 

total weight of persons and equipment must never exceed the maximum recommended load. Always use the seats / 
seating spaces provided.

  2. When loading the craft, never exceed the maximum recommended load: Always load the craft carefully and distribute 
loads appropriately to maintain design trim (approximately level). Avoid placing heavy weights high up.

      NOTE: The maximum recommended load includes the weight of all persons onboard, all provisions and personal 
effects, any equipment not included in the light craft mass, cargo (if any) and all consumable liquids (water, fuel, etc.).

  3. When using the boat, life saving devices such as life jackets and buoys should be pre-inspected and used at all times.
  4. Before every use, carefully inspect all boat components including air-chambers, grab ropes, oars, and air valves, to 

ensure everything is in good condition and tightly secured. If you find any damage, please stop to repair it.
  5. Buckets, water scoops and air pumps should always be available in case of air leakage or if the boat takes on water.
  6. When the boat is in motion, all passengers must remain seated at all times to avoid going overboard. Keep the boat 

balanced. Uneven distribution of persons or load in the boat may cause the boat to overturn and result in drowning.
  7. Use the boat near the shore and beware of natural factors such as wind, tide waters and tidal waves. BE AWARE OF 

OFFSHORE WINDS AND CURRENTS.
  8. If one chamber is punctured when the boat is in the water, it may be necessary to fully inflate the other air chamber to 

prevent the boat from sinking.
  9. Be careful when landing on the shore. Sharp and rough objects such as rocks, cement, shells, glass, etc. may puncture 

the boat. To avoid damage, do not drag the boat on rough surfaces.
10. When choosing an outboard motor, refer to the technical specifications section of this manual to determine acceptable 

horsepower ratings.
11. For electrical motors equipped with batteries, note that battery acid can be caustic, which can cause damage to both 

skin and boat materials.
12. For motors which use fuels such as gas, oil or petrol, since fuel is a flammable substance, it should be kept away from 

open flames. Further, clean the boat material immediately if fuel spatters onto the boat surface. Be aware of the 
potential harmful efects of liquids such as battery acid, oil or petrol. The liquids may damage your boat.

13. Inflate according the numbered air chamber and rated pressure of the boat, or it will cause over-inflation and potential 
and boat explosion. Exceeding the data given on the capacity plate may cause the craft to be damaged, overturn and 
lead to drowning.

14. If you use the tow rings to tow the boat, go slowly to avoid over-towing as damage may occur.
15. Know how to operate a boat. Check in your local area for information and/or training as needed. Inform yourself about 

local regulations and dangers related to boating and/or other water activities.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Floor boards Installation ( Only for 65047 / 65048 / 65049 / 65050)
  1. Select a smooth, flat location and clear the area of any sharp objects. Take out the boat from the package and spread it 

out.
  2. Inflate the keel and assemble the floor boards.
  3. Insert Board 1 into the bow and push it forward until the Air Valve of the inflatable keel is aligned with the hole in the 

board. (FIG. 1)
  4. Insert the last numbered board (Board 3 or Board 4) into the stern of the boat and push the board under the transom. 

(FIG. 2)
  5. Align the protrusion of Board 1 with slot on Board 2 and push the two pieces together. Align the protrusion of Board 3 

with slot on Board 4 and push the two pieces together. (FIG. 3) For wood floors, use the board slots to connect the two 
boards.

  6. Lifting up Boards 2 and 3, align the protrusion of Board 2 with slot of Board 3 and push the two boards down making 
them flush. (FIG. 3)

  7. Connect the side slots to the floorboards. (FIG. 4)
Note:
- The floorboards must be assembled before inflating the hull.
- Identifying numbers on floor boards must face upwards.
- After assembly, carefully check that the floorboards are tight. If the floorboards are not tight or smooth, reassemble them.
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S-S-003251

S-S-003251/21x28.5cm(65046/65047/65048/65049/65050/65062/65063/65064)  JS-YF-2015-B-01216/ 英

TO:  BESTWAY® SERVICE DEPARTMENT DATE Customer Code Number

Please Clearly Write Your Item Code:

Limited BESTWAY® Manufacturer’s Warranty

Bestway reserves the right to request photographic evidence of defective parts, or to require the sending of the item for additional testing.
In order to best assist you, we request all information you provide is complete.

FAX/E-MAIL/TEL: Please refer to your country according to the information you find on the back cover or on our website: www.bestway-service.com
Please provide your address details in full. Note: Incomplete address details will result in delayed shipments.
Bestway reserves the right to charge for redelivery of undelivered packages where the recipient is at fault.

REQUIRED INFORMATION - PLEASE WRITE THE DELIVERY ADDRESS 

Name:

Please copy the CIN number located near the stern

CIN number：                                                                                              Date of purchase receipt:

Zip code:

Country: 

Mobile:                                                                                                         Telephone:

Fax:                                                                                                              E-mail:

FOR FAQ, MANUALS, VIDEOS OR SPARE PARTS, PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE WWW.BESTWAY-SERVICE.COM.
VIDEOS ARE ALSO AVAILABLE ON OUR BESTWAY CHANNEL ON YOU TUBE: http://youtube.com/user/BestwayService.

IMPORTANT: ONLY THE DAMAGED PART WILL BE REPLACED, NOT THE COMPLETE SET.

Air leaking, please describe exactly which part is leaking

Item is incomplete, insert the name of the missing part or Please attach the page with the details of spare parts needed

Others, please describe

Description of problem

The product you have purchased comes with a limited warranty. Bestway® stands behind our quality guarantee and assures, through a replacement warranty, your product will be
free from manufacturer’s defects that result in leaks.
To enact a warranty claim, this form must be completed and submitted with a copy of your purchase receipt to your local Bestway After Sales Center. Please contact your local
Bestway After Sales Center before sending any documents – they will provide full instructions of what is needed for your claim. Bestway® will not replace any products deemed to
have been damaged due to negligence or having been used outside of the owner’s manual guidelines.
Bestway’s warranty covers manufacturing defects discovered while unpacking the product or during use as recommended within the user manual, this warranty applies only to
product which must not have been modified by any 3rd parties. The product must be stored and handled in accordance with the technical recommendations.
This warranty is subject to the following limitations:
The warranty is valid for the original owner and only when this product is used for normal recreational activities and does not cover products used in rental, or school operations. If a
product is deemed to be defective by Bestway, the warranty covers the repair or replacement of the defective product only. Bestway will not be responsible for any costs, losses, or
damages incurred as a result of loss or use of this product. This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, normal wear and tear including, but not limited
to, punctures, damage due to excessive heat exposure, damage caused by improper handling and storage, damage caused by use in waves or shore break, board breakage caused
by falling or crashing in surf conditions, or damage caused by anything other than defects in material and workmanship.
This product must not be used in excess of the manufacturers recommended maximum load capacity. This warranty is void if any unauthorized repair, change or modification has
been made to any part of the equipment.
Replacements and repairs don’t extend the duration of the warranty. The date to be considered as the start of the warranty is only the one shown in the original receipt/purchase
invoice.
This product is designed in accordance with standards for a specific use. Any modifications or transformations higher than that indicated by the manufacturer could result in serious
risks for the user and will void the warranty.

Address:

Retailer:

City:

CN-XBC

 EN ISO 6185 - 1
 SHELTERED WATER

=
..... bar
..... psi =  ... =  ...

=  ... kg  (... lbs.)+

MANUFACTURER: TYPE OF MODEL NUMBER:  XXXXX

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: OF ORIGIN:     

HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE:
BESTWAY INFLATABLES &
MATERIAL CORP.
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD,
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

Item Code

All drawings for illustration purpose only. Not to scale.
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S-S-003251

S-S-003251/21x28.5cm(65046/65047/65048/65049/65050/65062/65063/65064)  JS-YF-2015-B-01216/ 荷

009

008

005 007 006

004

003
002

001

#65064

#65047

004

001

002
007
008
009

008

010

011

006

003

005

013

012

#65046

001

004

005

002
003

006

009

007

008

#65048

007
008

009

008

010

008

011

012012

012 012

003

002

004

005

014

006

001

013

#65049

002

004

005

007

008

009

010

011

011

011

011

003

013

006

001

012

#65050

002

001

003

013
007

008

009

010

011

011

011

011

006

004

005

012

#65062

005

004

006

008
001 010

002

003

007

009

#65063

005

003

004

002

008

007

001

010

006009

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR. Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR.

Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR. Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR.

Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR.

Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR.

Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR.

Onderdeelnr. Beschrijving HOEV. RESERVEONDERDEEL NR.

001 Boot 1 65046ASS15

002 Vloerplank 4 P6875

003 Bank 1 F3H101

004 Roeispaan 1 paar P5L334

005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B

006 Manometer 1 P5C403

007 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14

008 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14

009 Luchtklepdeksel 2

001 1 65064ASS15

002 5 P6875

003 1 F3H101

004 1 paar P5L334

005 1 P3045B

006 1 P5C403

007 1 F3C092ASS14

008 1 P6J718ASS14

009 3

001 Boot 1 65047ASS15

002 Bank 1 P6876
003 Roeispaan 1 paar F6H717ASS14
004 Manometer 1 P5C403
005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B
006 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Plank 1 1 P6877
008 Planksleuf 2 P6880
009 Plank 2 1 P6878
010 Plank 3 1 P6879
011 Zijsleuf 2 P6881
012 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14
013 Luchtklepdeksel 4

001 Boot 1 65048ASS15

002 Bank 2 P6876
003 Roeispaan 1 paar F6H717ASS14
004 Manometer 1 P5C403
005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B
006 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Plank 1 1 P6894
008 Plank 2 1 P6887
009 Plank 3 1 P6887
010 Plank 4 1 P6888
011 Zijsleuf 4 P6886
012 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14
013 Luchtklepdeksel 4

001 Boot 1 65048ASS15

002 Bank 2 P6876
003 Roeispaan 1 paar F6H717ASS14
004 Manometer 1 P5C403
005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B
006 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Plank 1 1 P6882
008 Planksleuf 3 P6885
009 Plank 2 1 P6883
010 Plank 3 1 P6883
011 Plank 4 1 P6884
012 Zijsleuf 4 P6886
013 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14
014 Luchtklepdeksel 4

001 Boot 1 65048ASS15

002 Bank 2 P6876

003 Roeispaan 1 paar P6H717ASS14

004 Manometer 1 P5C403

005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B

006 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14

007 Airdeck-vloer 1 65063DASS15

008 Basisplank 1 P6928

009 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14

010 Luchtklepdeksel 5

001 Boot 1 65050ASS15

002 Bank 2 P6889
003 Roeispaan 1 paar F6H717ASS14
004 Manometer 1 P5C403
005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B
006 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14
007 Plank 1 1 P6890
008 Plank 2 1 P6891
009 Plank 3 1 P6891
010 Plank 4 1 P6892
011 Zijsleuf 4 P6893
012 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14
013 Luchtklepdeksel 4

001 Boot 1 65050ASS15

002 Bank 2 P6889

003 Roeispaan 1 paar P6H717ASS14

004 Manometer 1 P5C403

005 Luchtpomp 1 P3045B

006 Afvoerklep 1 F3C092ASS14

007 Airdeck-vloer 1 65062DASS15

008 Basisplank 1 P6927

009 Reparatieset 1 P6J718ASS14

010 Luchtklepdeksel 5

Boot

Vloerplank

Bank

Roeispaan

Luchtpomp

Manometer

Afvoerklep

Reparatieset

Luchtklepdeksel

F6H190

F6H190

F6H190

F6H190

F6H190

F6H190

F6H190

F6H190

=  2.25  kw (3.0 pk)

+ + =  258  kg  (568.8 pond)

=  2 =  0

= 0.23  bar
3.34  psi

FABRIKANT: 

MODELNUMMER:              65046
LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

 EN ISO 6185 - 1       TYPE II 
BESCHERMD WATER

=  7.5  kw (10 pk)

+ + =  480  kg  (1058.2 pond)

=  3 =  1

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORIE D

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

FABRIKANT: 
MODELNUMMER:                65047
LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  11.2  kw (15 pk)

+ + =  640  kg  (1411 pond)

=  4 =  1

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORIE C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MODELNUMMER:                65048
LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

FABRIKANT: 

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  11.2  kw (15 pk)

+ + =  640  kg  (1411 pond)

=  3 =  1

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORIE C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

FABRIKANT: 
MODELNUMMER:                65049
LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  11.2  kw (15 pk)

+ + =  640  kg  (1411 pond)

=  4 =  1

 EN ISO 6185 - 2        TYPE V
CATEGORIE C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MODELNUMMER:                65063
LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

FABRIKANT: 

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

=  3.7  kw (5 pk)

+ + =  380  kg  (837 pond)

=  3 =  0

 EN ISO 6185 - 1        TYPE II
CATEGORIE D

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MODELNUMMER:                65064
LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

FABRIKANT: 

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA
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FIG. 7

FIG. 8

FIG. 9 FIG. 10 FIG. 11

FIG. 6
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4

FIG. 4

FIG. 2 

4

FIG. 1  

1

FIG. 3 

2
3

4

1

FIG. 5

FIG. 12

LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

=  18.4  kw (25 pk)

+ + =  780  kg  (1719.6 pond)

=  6 =  0

  EN ISO 6185 - 3        TYPE VII
CATEGORIE C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MODELNUMMER:                65062

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

FABRIKANT: 

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

LAND VAN OORSPRONG: CHINA   

=  22.5  kw (30 pk)

+ + =  780  kg  (1719.6 pond)

=  6 =  0

  EN ISO 6185 - 3        TYPE VII
CATEGORIE C

=
0.23  bar
3.34  psi

MODELNUMMER:                65050

94/25/EC
2003/44/EC

FABRIKANT: 

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

Technische Kenmerken

Bootontwerp categorie D-“BESCHERMD WATER”: Ontworpen om te varen in beschermd kustwater, baaitjes, 
meertjes, rivieren en kanalen wanneer de condities het toelaten tot en met windkracht 4 en golfhoogtes tot en met 
0,3 m en occasionele golven van maximum 0,5 m hoog, bijvoorbeeld veroorzaakt door voorbijvarende vaartuigen.
Design Categorie C ”BIJ DE KUST”: Ontworpen voor reizen in kustwater, grote baaien, riviermondingen, meren en 
rivieren waar condities tot en met windkracht 6 en aanzienlijke golfhoogtes tot en met 2 meter mogelijk kunnen zijn.
WAARSCHUWING: Om de boot niet te beschadigen en de inzittenden niet te verwonden, gelieve de gegevens 
aangeduid op het plaatje van de fabrikant niet te overschrijden.

 WAARSCHUWING
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Volg alle Veiligheidsvoorschriften en Gebruiksaanwijzingen. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit leiden tot overbelasting, 
ontploffen van de boot en verdrinking.
1. Overschrijdt het maximaal toegelaten aantal inzittenden niet. Ongeacht het aantal personen aan boord, moet het 

total gewicht van de personen en uitrustingen nooit meer bedragen dan de maximaal aanbevolen last. Gebruik 
altijd de zittingen / zitplaatsen die voorzien zijn.

2. Bij het laden van het vaartuig mag de maximaal aanbevolen last niet overschreden worden: Laad het vaartuig 
voorzichtig en verdeel het gewicht zodat de boot het evenwicht niet verliest. Zware gewichten worden het best 
niet rechtopstaand geplaatst.

    OPMERKING: De maximaal aanbevolen last behelst het gewicht van alle personen aan boord, de provisies en 
persoonlijke bezittingen, alle uitrustingen die niet begrepen zijn in de massa van het vaartuig, cargo (indien 
aanwezig) en alle consumables zoals water, brandstof, enz.

3. Wanneer de boot gebruikt wordt, moeten de veiligheidsinrichtingen zoals zwemvesten en boeien vooraf 
gecontroleerd worden en altijd gebruikt worden.

4. Vóór elk gebruik worden alle onderdelen van de boot grondig nagekeken, inclusief de luchtkamers, de 
grijptouwen, de roeispanen en luchtkleppen, om erover te waken dat alles in goede conditie verkeert en stevig 
vast zit. Voer de nodige reparaties uit wanneer u schade vaststelt.

5. Emmers, waterschoppen en luchtpompen moeten altijd beschikbaar zijn in geval van een luchtlek of wanneer de 
boot water opneemt.

6. Wanneer de boot in beweging is, moeten alle inzittenden blijven zitten om niet in het water te vallen. Houd de boot 
in evenwicht. Een ongelijke verdeling van de personen of lasten in de boot kan de boot doen kantelen en zal 
leiden tot verdrinking.

7. Gebruik de boot dichtbij de kust en let op natuurlijke verschijnselen zoals de wind, eb en vloed en golven. LET OP 
AFLANDIGE WIND EN STROMEN.

8. Kan het noodzakelijk zijn de overige kamers wat meer op te blazen om te voorkomen dat de boot gaat zinken.
9. Scherpe en ruwe voorwerpen zoals rotsen, cement, schelpen, glas enz. kunnen de boot doorboren. Om schade te 

voorkomen, de boot niet slepen ober ruwe oppervlakken.
10. Bij de keuze van een buitenboordmotor, raadpleeg de Technische Kenmerken in de instructies om de correcte 

paardenkracht te raadplegen.
11. Voor elektrische motoren op batterijen dient opgemerkt dat het zuur van de batterijen bijtend kan zijn en schade 

kan veroorzaken aan de huiden het materiaal van de boot.
12. Voor de motor die draait op brandstof zoals gas, olie of benzine moet voorzichtig te werk gegaan worden. Deze 

ontvlambare producten moeten uit de buurt van naakte vlammen gehouden worden. Maak het materiaal van de 
boot onmiddellijk schoon als er brandstofspatten op zitten. Wees u bewust van de potentieel schadelijke effecten 
van zulke vloeistoffen als batterijzuur, olie en benzine. De vloeistoffen kunnen uw boot beschadigen.

13. Blaas op volgens de genummerde luchtkamers en nominale waarde aangegeven op de boot, want als te veel 
opgeblazen wordt kan de boot ontploffen. Overschrijding van de hoeveelheden die op het typeplaatje staan 
aangegeven kan leiden tot beschadiging, kapseizen en zinken.

14. Als u de Sleepringen gebruikt om de boot te slepen, ga dan langzaam te werk om geen schade te voorkomen.
15. Raak vertrouwd met het gebruik van een boot. Controleer in uw buurt of een opleiding nodig is. Informeer uzelf 

over plaatselijke regels en gevaren verbonden met varen en/of andere wateractiviteiten. 
BEWAAR DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

 
Installatie van vloerplanken (Alleen voor 65047 / 65048 / 65049 / 65050)
1. Kies een vlakke en gladde plaats die vrijgemaakt wordt van scherpe voorwerpen. Neem de boot uit de verpakking 

en spreid uit.
2. Blaas de kiel op en orden de vloerplanken. 
3. Steek Plank 1 in de boog en duw hem naar voor tot de Luchtklep van de Opblaasbare Kiel uitgelijnd is met het gat 

in de plank. (FIG. 1)
4. Plaats de laatst genummerde plank (Plank 3 of 4) in het achterstuk van de boot en duw de plank onder de 

dwarsbalk. (FIG. 2)
5. Lijn het uitstekend deel van Plank 1 uit met de uitsparing van Plank 2 en duw beide delen samen. Lijn het 

uitstekend deel van Plank 3 uit met de uitsparing van Plank 4 en duw beide delen samen. (FIG. 3) Voor houten 
vloeren, gebruik de planksleuven om de twee planken te verbinden.

6. Til de Planken 2 en 3 op, lijn het uitstekend deel van Plank 2 uit met de uitsparing van Plank 3 en beide planken 
naar beneden zodat ze samenvallen. (FIG. 3)

7. Verbind de zijsleuven met de vloerplanken. (FIG. 4)
Opmerking:

- De vloerplanken moeten gemonteerd zijn voordat de romp wordt opgeblazen.
- De nummers op de vloerplanken moeten naar boven gericht zijn.
- Controleer na de montage zorgvuldig dat de vloerplanken nauwsluitend zijn. Als ze niet nauwsluitend of vlak zijn, 

monteer ze dan opnieuw.

65046

65064

65047

65048;65049
65063

65050

65062

2.25 kw (3 pk)

3.7 kw (5 pk)

7.5 kw (10 pk)

11.2 kw (15 pk)

22.5 kw (30 pk)

18.4 kw (25 pk)

2.30m x 1.30m
(91”x51”)

2.70m x 1.37m
(106”x57”)

2.80m x 1.52m
(110” x 60”)

3.30m x 1.62m
(130” x 64”)

3.80m x 1.80m
(150” x 71”)

3.80m x 1.80m
(150” x 71”)

258 kg (568.8 pond)
2 violwassenen

380 kg (837 pond)
3 violwassenen

480 kg (1058.2 pond)
3 violwassenen + 1 kind

640 kg (1411 pond)
4 violwassenen + 1 kind

780 kg (1719.6 pond)
6 violwassenen

780 kg (1719.6 pond)
6 violwassenen

3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar
3.34psi
0.23bar

Item Afmetingen Geadviseerde werkdruk Maximale laadcapaciteit Maximaal vermogen 
motor

Montage van de romp
1. Blaas de plank op door de dop van de luchtklep los 

te draaien (FIG. 6 POS.1). Zorg ervoor dat de 
binnenste veerklep niet ingedrukt is. Als deze 
ingedrukt is (FIG. 6 POS. 2), druk op de veerklep en 
draai in tegenwijzerzin zodat de binnenste veerklep 
in de correcte positie is(FIG. 6 POS. 3). Bevestig de 
manometer op de slang en de slang op de 
opblaaspositie op de hogedruk handpomp. Blaas de 
plank op tot 0,23 bar (3.34 psi). Na het opblazen, 
schroef de dop op de luchtklep (FIG. 6 POS.4)

    Opmerking: Als de romp te hard is opgepompt, drukt u op de controleschacht, om de luchtdruk tot een acceptabel 
niveau te verlagen en de luchtklep veilig vast te zetten.

    Opmerking: De manometer dient enkel voor opblaasdoeleinden en de waarde van de manometer dient enkel ter
    referentie, het is geen precisietoestel.

Opmerkingen:
- Gebruik alleen pompen goedgekeurd door Bestway®.
- Gebruik nooit motoraangedreven hogedrukluchtpompen, omdat die te veel opblazen.
- Te veel en te weinig opblazen is gevaarlijk.
- Controleer de druk altijd vooraleer de boot te gebruiken.
- Ga nooit op de boot staan tijdens het opblazen en leg er geen voorwerpen op.
- Open de dop van de luchtklep nooit als de boot in gebruik is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de klep goed dicht is vooraleer de boot te gebruiken.

Installatie Zitplank
Schuif het zitje op zijn plaats door de kleppen op beide kamers van de boot in de inkepingen op de Plank van het Zitje te 
steken. (FIG. 8)

Installatie Roeispanen
1. Verbind de twee assen van de roeiriemen samen en zorg ervoor dat de veerpennen in hun positie klikken. (FIG. 9)
2. Maak de roeispanen vast aan de dollen en vergrendel ze in de juiste positie. (FIG. 10 & 11)
Opmerking: Wanneer de roeispanen niet gebruikt worden, worden ze vastgezet in de Bevestigingen om schade te 
voorkomen.

Installatie Buitenboordmotor
Wanneer de boot volledig opgeblazen is en te water gelaten is, bevestig de buitenboordmotor aan het bevestigingspunt 
in het midden van de boot.
Opmerking:

- Zorg ervoor dat de motor altijd bevestigd is aan het dwarselement.
- Lees de instructies van de buitenboordmotor voor de correcte installatie en het gebruik.
- Een boot te krachtig motoriseren kan verwondingen of zelfs de dood veroorzaken, en kan ook de boot beschadigen. 

Raadpleeg de gegevens op het product om het vermogen van de motor te kennen.

Aflaten

Opbergen
1. Hall de Roeispanen uit de dollen.
    Opmerking: Bewaar alle accessoires voor later.
2. Maak de boot zorgvuldig schoon met een zachte zeep en schoon water.
    Opmerking: Gebruik geen aceton, zure en/of alkalische oplossingen.
3. Gebruik een doek om alle oppervlakken voorzichtig te drogen.
    Opmerking: Laat het product niet drogen aan rechtstreeks zonlicht. Droog de boot nooit met apparaten zoals 

elektrische blazers. Dit kan de boot beschadigen en de levensduur ervan verkorten.
4. Om de boot af te laten, open de Luchtkleppen door de Luchtkleppen door de comtroleschacht in te duwen en te 

draaien tot de kleppen open blijven. Laat de kamers van de romp tegelijk af, zodat de luchtdruk gelijktijdig afneemt. 
Zo voorkomt men schade aan de interne structuren van de boot.

5. Laat vervolgens de Kiel af.
6. Vouw de boot op van voor naar acher, om de resterende lucht af te laten. U kunt ook een pomp gebruiken om de 

resterende lucht af te voeren.

Reparaties
Als er grotere gaten zitten in de boot, gebruik dan de meegeleverde lijm en PVC-patch.

 
Registratie (Alleen voor klanten uit VS/Canada)
Indien u uw boot moet registreren, noteer dan het Hull Identification Number van de boot en de modelnaam en ga naar 
de website www. bestway-service.com om uw Certificate of Origin te verkrijgen. U kunt ook een e-mail sturen naar 
info@bestway-northamerica.com voor dit Certificate of Origin. 

BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING OP EEN VEILIGE PLAATS EN OVERHANDIG HEM AAN DE NIEUWE EIGENAAR 
INDIEN DE BOOT DOORVERKOCHT WORDT.

Installatie Airdeck-vloer (alleen voor 65062/65063)
1. Selecteer een vlakke locatie en zorg dat er zich geen scherpe objecten in het gebied bevinden. Neem de boot uit de 

verpakking en spreid uit.
2. Plaats de basisplank door de riem onder de airdeck-vloer. Plaats de airdeck-vloer op de kiel en blaas vervolgens op.

2. Steek de plug in de Drainageklep op de Dwarsplank. (FIG. 7)
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Schrijf duidelijk uw itemcode neer:

Beperkte BESTWAY® Fabrieksgarantie

Kopieer het CIN-nummer dat zich nabij het achterstuk bevindt

Het product dat u hebt aangekocht heeft een beperkte garantie. Bestway® staat achter onze kwaliteitsgarantie en verzekert door middel van een vervangingsgarantie dat uw product 
vrij is van fabrieksfouten die lekken veroorzaken.
Om een garantieclaim te bepalen, moet dit formulier ingevuld worden en samen met een kopie van uw aankoopbewijs bezorgd worden aan uw lokale Bestway Dienst Naverkoop. 
Neem contact op met uw lokale Bestway Dienst Naverkoop vooraleer u enige documenten zendt-ze zullen u volledige instructies bezorgen m.b.t. wat nodig is voor uw claim.
Bestway® vervangt geen producten die verwaarloosd zijn of die niet volgens de gebruiksaanwijzing zijn gebruikt.
De garantie van Bestway dekt fabricagedefecten die ontdekt wordt tijdens het uitpakken van het product of tijdens het gebruik zoals aanbevolen in de gebruikershandleiding, deze 
garantie is enkel van toepassing op het product dat niet gewijzigd mag zijn door enige derde. Het product moet opgeborgen en gehanteerd worden overeenkomstig de technische 
aanbevelingen.
Deze garantie is onderhevig aan de volgende beperkingen:
De garantie is geldig voor de originele eigenaar en alleen wanneer het product gebruikt is voor normale recreatieve activiteiten en is niet geldig voor producten die gebruikt worden 
voor verhuur of tijdens schoolactiviteiten. Als een product door Bestway als defect wordt beoordeeld, dekt de garantie alleen de reparatie of vervanging van het defecte product. 
Bestway zal niet verantwoordelijk zijn voor enige kosten, verliezen of schade tengevolge van het verlies of gebruik van dit product. Deze garantie dekt geen schade veroorzaakt door 
verkeerd gebruik, misbruik, verzuim, normale slijtage, inclusief maar niet beperkt tot, gaten, schade te wijten aan buitensporige blootstelling aan hitte, schade veroorzaakt door 
incorrecte hantering en opberging, schade veroorzaakt door gebruik in golven of branding, breken van het board door vallen of crashing in surfomstandigheden, of schade 
veroorzaakt door iets anders dan defecten van materiaal en afwerking.
Dit product mag niet gebruikt worden met overschrijding van het door de fabrikant aanbevolen maximaal draagvermogen. Deze garantie is ongeldig als enige niet-geautoriseerde 
reparatie, aanpassing of wijziging uitgevoerd werd aan enig onderdeel van de apparatuur.
Vervangingen en reparaties verlengen de duur van de garantie niet. De datum die beschouwd wordt als de start van de garantie is de enige die getoond wordt in het originele 
ontvangstbewijs/aankoopfactuur.
Dit product is ontworpen overeenkomstig de standaarden voor een specifiek gebruik. Enige aanpassingen of transformaties hoger dan deze aangegeven door de fabrikant zouden 
kunnen resulteren in ernstige risico's voor de gebruiken en maken de garantie ongeldig.

CN-XBC

 EN ISO 6185 - 1

=
..... bar
..... psi =  ... =  ...

=  ... kg  (... lbs.)+

XXXXX Itemcode

Tekeningen enkel voor illustratiedoeleinden. Niet op schaal.

AAN: BESTWAY® SERVICE DEPARTMENT DATUM Code klantnummer

CIN-nummer:                                                                                              Datum van aankoopbewijs: 

FAX/E-MAIL/TEL: Raadpleeg uw land volgens de informatie op de achteromslag of op onze website: www.bestway-service.com.
Geeft uw complete adres door. Opmerking: Als het adres niet compleet is, zorgt dit voor vertraging bij de verzending.
Bestway behoudt zich het recht voor om onafgeleverde pakketten terug te leveren wanneer de ontvanger in fout is.

BENODIGDE INFORMATIE – GEEF AUB UW LEVERINGSADRES DOOR

Name:                                                                                                          Adres:

Postcode: Detailhandelaar:

Land:                                                                                                           Woonplaats:

Mobiel:                                                                                                         Telefoon:

Fax:                                                                                                              E-mail:

Bij een luchtlek, beschrijf welk deel precies lek is

Het item is onvolledig, voer de naam van het ontbrekende deel in of bevestig de pagina met de details van de benodigde reserveonderdelen

Anders. Beschrijven a.u.b.:

Probleembeschrijving

Bestway behoudt zich het recht voor om fotografische bewijzen van defecte onderdelen te vragen of om het item te verzenden voor extra testen.
Om u het beste te kunnen helpen vragen we u om complete informatie te bezorgen.

VOOR FAQ, HANDLEIDINGEN, VIDEO'S OF RESERVEONDERDELEN, GA NAAR ONZE WEBSITE WWW.BESTWAY-SERVICE.COM.
VIDEO'S ZIJN OOK BESCHIKBAAR OP ONS BESTWAY CHANNEL OP YOUTUBE: http://youtube.com/user/BestwayService.

BELANGRIJK: ALLEEN HET BESCHADIGDE ONDERDEEL ZAL VERVANGEN WORDEN, NIET DE VOLLEDIGE SET.

FABRIKANT: MODELNUMMER: 

LAND VAN OORSPRONG:  

CERTIFICAATHOUDER: 
BESTWAY INFLATABLES & 
MATERIAL CORP. 
NO.3065 CAOAN ROAD, 
SHANGHAI, 201812, CHINA

BESCHERMD WATER
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